GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 940 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 22.07.2022

Availability of Fertilizers

940: SHRI JAYANT SINHA:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a)  the amount of fertilizer required and available, State-wise, district-wise and month-
wise since 2021 including Jharkhand:

(b)  the details of subsidies provided to farmers on different types of fertilizers during the
last three years, State-wise and district-wise particularly in Jharkhand; and

(c)  the initiative of the Government to ensure the reach of Fertilizer subsidy to all
eligible farmers, especially in the Hazaribagh and Ramgarh Districts of Jharkhand?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)
(@) The state-wise availability of fertilizer for the FY 2021-22 is annexed as Annexure-
A. Further, the mandate of Department of Fertilizers is to ensure overall availability of
fertilizer at the State level. The distribution of fertilizers within the state is the responsibility
of the concerned State Agricultural Department.

(b) & (c): Under the DBT in Fertilizers system, 100% subsidy on various fertilizer grades is
released to the fertilizer companies on actual sales to the beneficiaries (including the
farmers of Hazaribagh and Ramgarh Districts of Jharkhand) through PoS devices installed
at each retail shop on No denial Basis. The details of subsidy provided during the last
three year is as under:

(Fig: In crores)

Fertilizer 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Ind. P&K 15906 22288.37 31931.46
Imp. P&K 10429 15015.37 20794.79
Ind. Urea 43050 68807.41 54619.72
Imp. P&K 14049 25049.62 50250.40
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